

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

**UNITED STATES SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff,**

v.

Case No. **09-cv-3333 (MJD/FLN)**

**TREVOR G. COOK, et al.,
Defendants,**

**R.J. ZAYED,
Receiver.**

**UNITED STATES SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff,**

v.

Case No. **11-cv-574 (MJD/FLN)**

**JASON BO-ALAN BECKMAN, et al.,
Defendants,**

**R.J. ZAYED,
Receiver.**

**PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AGAINST DEFENDANTS KILEY AND BECKMAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CASES	PAGE(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-v
I. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	2
A. THE SEC’S COMPLAINTS	2
B. THE PARALLEL CRIMINAL ACTION	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. THE SEC IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW	5
1. Legal Standards for Summary Judgment and Collateral Estoppel.....	5
2. Violations of the Antifraud Provisions of the Securities Act, The Exchange Act, and the Adviser Act.....	8
3. Violation of the Securities Transaction Registration Provision.....	13
B. THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE PERMANENT INJUNCTIONS ...	16
C. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THE DEFENDANTS TO PAY DISGORGEMENT AND PREJUDGMENT INTEREST	17
D. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE SEC’S CLAIMS FOR CIVIL PENALITES	21
IV. CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Abrahamson v. Fleshner</i> , 568 F.2d 862 (2d Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 436 U.S. 913 (1978)	10
<i>Amini v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 643 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	5
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	11
<i>Becker v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters Local</i> 120, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156389 (D. Minn. 2012)	6
<i>Emich Motors Corp. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 340 U.S. 558 (1951).....	6
<i>Gelb v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986), cert denied, 480 U.S. 948 (1987).....	6,7
<i>Kauffman v. Moss</i> , 420 F.2d 1270 (3d Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 846 (1970)	6
<i>Krenik v. County of Le Sueur</i> , 47 F.3d 953 (8th Cir.1995)	6
<i>Johnson v. St. Paul Plumbing & Heating Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177714 2014 WL 7399119 (D. Minn. 2014)	5
<i>Lovell v. Mixon</i> , 719 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	6
<i>McNally v. Pulitzer Pub. Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S. Ct. 1808, 149 L. Ed. 2d 968 (2001)	7
<i>Newmyer v. Philatelic Leasing, Ltd.</i> , 888 F.2d 385, 394 (6th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Nord v. Kelly</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (D. Minn. 2007)	5
<i>SEC v. Benson</i> , 657 F.Supp. 1122 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	18
<i>SEC v. Blackwell</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 891(S.D. Ohio 2007)	7
<i>SEC v. Brown</i> , 658 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>SEC v. C.J.'s Fin.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117934 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	11,12
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004).....	14, 20
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	10
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90, 99 (2d Cir.1978).....	16
<i>SEC v. Comserv Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 1407 (8th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>SEC v. Cont'l Tobacco Co.</i> , 463 F.2d 137 (5th Cir. 1972)	13
<i>SEC v. Dibella</i> , 2008 WL 6965807 (D. Conn. 2008).....	18
<i>SEC v. Dimensional Entertainment Corp.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 1270 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	8
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004)	14
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	17
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.</i> , 101 F. 3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	20

SEC v. Fisher, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92868 (E.D. Mich. 2011) 8

SEC v. Great Lakes Equities Co., 1990 WL 260587 (E.D. Mich. 1990) 13

SEC v. Grossman, 1997 WL 231167 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 19

SEC v. Gruenberg, 989 F.2d 977 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 7

SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp., 917 F.Supp. 1080 (D.N.J. 1996) 18, 20

SEC v. Inorganic Recycling Corp., 2002 WL 1968341 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 19

SEC v. Juno Mother Earth Asset Mgmt., LLC, 2014 WL 1325912 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 19

SEC v. Lawton, No. 2011 WL 494888 (D. Minn. 2011)..... 19

SEC v. Lucent Techs., Inc., 610 F. Supp.2d 342, 350 (D.N.J. 2009) 9

SEC v. Management Dynamics, Inc., 515 F.2d 801(2d Cir. 1975). 16

SEC v. Merchant Capital, LLC, 486 Fed. Appx. 93 (11th Cir. 2012) 18

SEC v. O'Hagan, 901 F. Supp. 1461(D. Minn. 1995) 7, 17

SEC v. Pace, 173 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 8

SEC v. Patel, 61 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 17, 18

SEC v. Platforms Wireless., 617 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 20

SEC v. Quan, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131618 (D. Minn. 2014)..... 9, 16

SEC v. Quinlan, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95789 (E.D. Mich. 2008) 7

SEC v. Ralston Purina Co., 346 U.S. 119 (1953). 14

SEC v. Shanahan, 646 F.3d 536,541 (8th Cir. 2011) 9, 10,11

SEC v. Shehyn, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84882 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 11

SEC v. Softpoint, Inc.,
 958 F. Supp. 846 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff'd*, 159 F.3d 1348 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 14

SEC v. Steadman, 967 F.2d 636 (D.C.Cir. 1992)..... 10

SEC v. Svoboda, 409 F.Supp.2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 18

SEC v. Teo, 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014) 17, 18

SEC v. True North Fin. Corp., 909 F.Supp.2d 1073 (D. Minn. 2012)..... 10

SEC v. U.S. Pension Trust Corp., 444 Fed. Appx. 435 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 18

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co., 328 U.S. 293 (1946)..... 14

SEC v. Warren, 534 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 19

Sias v. Herzog, 2006 WL 2418950 (D. Minn. 2006) 14,15

Smith v. Lurie, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50234 at *10-11 (D. Minn. 2011)..... 6

Smith v. SEC, 129 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 1997) 7

Stone v. Kirk, 8 F.3d 1079, 1085 (6th Cir. 1993) 15

Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 890 128 S. Ct. 2161, 171 L. Ed. 2d 155 (2008) 7

Top of Iowa Co-op. v. Schewe, 6 F.Supp.2d 851 (N.D. Iowa 1998)..... 14, 15

Transamerica Mortgage Adviser, Inc. v. Lewis, 444 U.S. 11 (1979)..... 10

Williams v. Liberty, 461 F.2d 325 (7th Cir. 1972) 6

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1) 14
15 U.S.C. §§ 77e(a) and 77e(c) 2,13
15 U.S.C. §§ 77t(b), 78u(d), 80b-9(d) 16
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) 2,8
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(1-3) 9
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) 2,9
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10) 14
15 U.S.C. §§ 80b-6(1) and 80b-6(2) 2,8,9,10
15 U.S.C. § 80b-b-2(a)(18) 14
15 U.S.C. §§ 77 2, 13
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 2, 8,9,16

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 5
